
 
Agenda for a Regular Meeting of the  

Finance Committee of the Common Council of the City of Hudson 
Monday, November 21, 2016 

6:45 p.m. (note time) 
Council Chambers of City Hall, 505 Third Street 

 
 
 

(Click on agenda items highlighted in blue to access documents related to that item) 
 
 

1. Call to Order  
 

2. Discussion and Possible Action on Minutes of Regular Meeting of November 14, 2016  
 
3. Discussion and Possible Action on Claims 
 
4. Discussion and Possible Action on Regular Operators Licenses 
 
5. Discussion and Possible Action on Wastewater Budget Adjustment 
 
6. Discussion and Possible Action on Weitkamp Park Change Order 
 
7. Discussion and Possible Action on Annual Contract with Animal Humane Society 
 
8. Items for Future Agendas 
 
9. Adjournment 

 
Rich O’Connor, Mayor 
 
Posted in City Hall lobbies and emailed to Hudson Star Observer on 11-18-16 
 
 

Some agenda items may be taken up earlier in the meeting, or in a different order than listed.   Upon 
reasonable notice, an interpreter or other auxiliary aids will be provided at the meeting to accommodate the 
needs of the public. Please contact the City Clerk at 715-386-4765, ext. 140.   
 
Notice is hereby given that a majority of the Common Council of the City of Hudson, Wisconsin, may be 
present at the foregoing meeting.  This may constitute a meeting of the Common Council pursuant to State ex. 
Rel. Badke v. Greendale Village Board, 174 Wis.2d 553, 494 N.W.2d 408 (1993), although the Council will 
not take any formal action at this meeting. 



FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 
CITY OF HUDSON, WISCONSIN 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2016 

 

1 

           UNAPPROVED 
 
Meeting called to order by Mayor Rich O’Connor at 6:30 p.m. 
 
PRESENT:  Mayor O’Connor, Alderpersons John Hoggatt and Randy Morrissette II. 
 
ABSENT: Tom McCormick 
 
OTHERS PRESENT:  Catherine Munkittrick, Bill Alms, Joyce Hall, Jim Webber, Devin 
Willi, Marty Jensen, Scott St. Martin, and others. 
 
MINUTES.  MOTION by Hoggatt, second by Morrissette, to approve the minutes of the 
regular meeting of October 24, 2016.  Ayes (3). MOTION CARRIED. 
 
CLAIMS:  MOTION by Hoggatt, second by Morrissette, to recommend the payment of 
the following claims: 

 
Ayes (3). MOTION CARRIED. 
 
OPERATOR'S LICENSES:  MOTION by Morrissette, second by Hoggatt to recommend, 
contingent on payment of any outstanding debt owed to the City and successful 
completion of the background check, the issuance of approve the issuance of 7 Regular 
Operator Licenses for the period November 15, 2016 to June 30, 2018 to: Abigail 
Faulhaber, Nathan Wagner, Darian Jaeger, Casey VanDusartz, Brady Munich, Diane 
Lanphear, Elliot McMahon and 2 Temporary Operator licenses for the Hudson Hockey 
Alumni game for 12/23/2016 to Keri Gornick and Megan Gornick.  Ayes (3). MOTION 
CARRIED. 
 
 
 
 

A/P Amounts P/R Amounts Totals
100 General 122,292.95 314,498.16 436,791.11
220 Stormwater - MS4 269.08 1,684.14 1,953.22
270 Police Drug Forfeiture 0.00 0.00 0.00
280 Park Dedication Fee 5,927.68 0.00 5,927.68
290 Police Donations 120.00 0.00 120.00
310 Debt Service 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
450 Capital Projects 95,883.54 998.55 96,882.09
620 Parking 13,700.39 2,546.48 16,246.87
640 Storm Sewer 2,223.02 5,341.48 7,564.50
630 Ambulance 8,634.92 33,076.64 41,711.56

Totals 269,051.58$   358,145.45$ 627,197.03$    

Fund



FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 
CITY OF HUDSON, WISCONSIN 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2016 

 

2 

 
 
OPERATOR'S LICENSE DENIAL:  City Administrator Willi informed the Committee that 
he had sent a letter regarding the recommendation of denial to Johathan Houreau but 
had not received a response from Mr. Houreau.  Motion by Morrissette, second by 
Hoggatt to recommend denial of the operator’s license for Johanthan Houareau as 
recommended by Police Chief Marty Jensen due to Mr. Houareau’s history of alcohol 
convictions and failure to list all violations he had been convicted of on his application.  
Ayes (3). MOTION CARRIED. 
 
CLASS “B” (BEER) AND CLASS “B” (WINE) LICENSE:  MOTION by Hoggatt, second by 
Morrissette to recommend approval of the Class “B” (beer) and “Class B” (wine) license 
application for the Hudson Hockey Blue Line Club event on December 23, 2016 from 
6:00 to 10:00 p.m.   Ayes (3). MOTION CARRIED. 
 
ALCOHOL PREMISE DESCRIPTION CHANGE FOR HAG, INC.:  MOTION by 
Morrissette, second by Hoggatt  to recommend approval of the request to amend the 
alcohol premises description for Hag, Inc. to include: Alcohol is served and files stored 
on premises on first floor, basement, second floor, at 302 and 304 2nd St., including 
porches on first and second floors of 302 2nd St. and deck of 304 2nd St. that runs 21.8 
ft north/south and 28 ft easterly wide from public sidewalk on west, a smoking garden on 
east side of building running 18 ft west/east and 35 ft north to south.  Ayes (3).  MOTION 
CARRIED. 
 
SCBA PURCHASE:  Fire Chief Martin requested to approved the bid for the 32 SCBA’s.  
MOTION by Morrissette, second by Hoggatt to recommend approval of the purchase of 
SCBA’s from 5-Alarm Fire and Safety Equipment at a cost of $237,048.81 and to prepay 
the invoice by 12/1/16 for delivery in January 2107 to realize a cost savings of $2,300.  
Total cost will be $234,748.81.  Ayes (3).  MOTION CARRIED. 
 
ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS:  Willi asked if there was interest to have a special meeting to 
discuss the budget.  There was consensus to hold a special meeting on November 21st at 6:00 
p.m. to discuss the budget. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: MOTION by Hoggatt, second by Morrissette, to adjourn at 6:38 p.m. 
Ayes (3). MOTION CARRIED. 
 
Brenda L Malinowski 
Finance Officer 



A/P Amounts P/R Amounts Totals
100 General 139,352.02 202,885.89 342,237.91
220 Stormwater - MS4 435.00 667.69 1,102.69
270 Police Drug Forfeiture 0.00 0.00 0.00
280 Park Dedication Fee 159,805.65 0.00 159,805.65
290 Police Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00
310 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00
450 Capital Projects 448,500.31 133.61 448,633.92
620 Parking 954.11 1,280.14 2,234.25
640 Storm Sewer 892.50 3,263.54 4,156.04
630 Ambulance 2,467.25 8,911.87 11,379.12

Totals 752,406.84$     217,142.74$  969,549.58$      

Fund

COUNCIL CLAIMS - NOVEMBER 21, 2016



CITY OF HUDSON 
COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ISSUES 

        
 

 
SUBMITTED TO:   FINANCE/COMMON COUNCIL      DATE:  11/21/2016 
 
SUBMITTED BY:   KAREN DUCHOW 
 
REGARDING:        APPLICATION(S) FOR OPERATOR’S LICENSES 
  
 
ISSUE:   Applications for Operator’s Licenses are on file in the Clerk’s office and are 
available upon request.  If approved by Council, the licenses will be issued after 
successful completion of the background check and any outstanding debt owed to the City 
has been paid.  
    
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Contingent on payment of any outstanding debt owed to 
the City and successful completion of the background check, approve the issuance of 2 
Regular Operator Licenses for the period November 22, 2016 to June 30, 2018 to:  
Alexis Schauff and John Moreno.  
 



 
 

HUDSON PUBLIC UTILITIES ISSUE SHEET 

 
DATE: 11/15/2016 

SUBMITTED TO: Utility Commission- Finance- City Council 

SUBMITTED BY: Utility Director Peters 

REGARDING: Budget Transfer of Wastewater Funds 

 

 ISSUE: Wastewater has experienced an unexpected amount of repairs and/or replacements of pumps, 

SCADA, gears and operational equipment in 2016. These items were not budgeted or foreseen. Wastewater is 

asking for a $25,000 adjustment to cover the costs of these repairs or replacements.  

 

 

 FUNDING SOURCE: Transfer of funds ($25,000) from the DNR Equipment Replacement Fund with a 

balance of 1.8 million to Account #610.47.57323.242. 

 

 

 STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Authorize budget transfer. 

 

 

 COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Utility Commission authorized budget transfer of $25,000 from the 

DNR Replacement Fund. Passed 5-0 



CITY	
  OF	
  HUDSON	
  
ISSUE	
  SHEET	
  

	
  

Submitted	
  to:	
  	
  FINANCE/COMMON	
  COUNCIL	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Date:	
  	
  11-­‐17-­‐2016	
  

Submitted	
  by:	
  	
  TOM	
  ZEULI,	
  DIRECTOR	
  OF	
  PUBLIC	
  WORKS	
  

Regarding:	
  	
  DISCUSSION	
  AND	
  POSSIBLE	
  ACTION	
  ON	
  WEITKAMP	
  PARK	
  CHANGE	
  
ORDER	
  

 
The award of the contract with Zappa Brothers for the Weitkamp Park Universal 
Playground Pour in Place Pad was $159,564.17. 
 
Grading plan revisions were necessary to complete the work for the playground.  
The Change Order amount for the additional work submitted by the Contractor is 
$18,563.84.  

 
 
 
FUNDING	
  SOURCE:	
  	
  	
  Park	
  Trust	
  fund	
  B	
  –	
  Balance	
  $380,000	
  
	
  
	
  
STAFF	
  RECOMMENDATION:	
  	
  To	
  approve	
  Zappa	
  Brothers	
  Change	
  Order	
  #1	
  in	
  the	
  
amount	
  $19,563.84.	
  	
  
	
  












	Finance 11 21 16 final
	02-Finance Draft Minutes 11 14 16
	03-Claims - final - 11 21 2016
	04-Operator's license applications 2016 1121
	05-WW Budget Adjust Issue Sheet 11-15-2016
	06-WEITKAMP PARK PLAYGROUND CO
	07-Animal Humane Society

